Table 3: Compliance Costs per Employee 

In a study done in Sweden (Huges, 2006), it was observed that the compliance costs 
per employee for small firms with one to four (14) employees were 35 times higher 
than that of big businesses with fifty to four hundred and ninety-nine (50–499) 
employees. From the present study, the compliance cost per employee is MUR 3,672 
for ‘very small’ firms but only MUR 1,120 for ‘large’ firms, and relatively higher than 
the overall average for all categories of firms combined at only MUR 1,965. Therefore,